of the Company reflecting the Imaje acquisition are contained in the Company's
Current Report on Form 8-K dated September 29, 1995, as filed on October 16,
1995 and amended on October 25, 1995, which is incorporated herein by reference.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to the Company from the sale of the Notes offered hereby
(before deducting estimated expenses of $350,000 payable by the Company) will be
approximately $248 million. The net proceeds will be used to reduce the level of
the Company's commercial paper outstanding. Commercial paper totaled $745
million at September 30, 1995, with a weighted average interest rate of 5.785%
and an average maturity of 33 days. The Company has historically used commercial
paper, together with internally-generated cash, to finance acquisitions. See
"The Company -- Recent Development -- Acquisition of Imaje."

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the short-term debt and capitalization of
the Company at September 30, 1995, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance and
sale of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom to reduce commercial paper. See "Use of Proceeds."

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-Term Debt:
  Commercial paper.....  $  495,000   $   247,000
  Other notes payable.....   2,315   2,315
   ----------   ----------
   Total notes payable.....   497,315   249,315
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   297   297
   ----------   ----------
   Total Short-Term Debt.....  $  497,612   $   249,612
   ==========   ==========
Long-Term Debt:
  Commercial paper.....  $  250,000   $   250,000
  6.45% Notes due November 15, 2005.....   --   250,000
  Other long-term debt including capital leases.....   2,208   2,208
   ----------   ----------
   Total Long-Term Debt.....  $  252,208   $   502,208
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 200,000,000 shares; issued
   113,578,000 shares.....  $  120,996   $   120,996
  Cumulative translation adjustments and unrealized holding losses.....   6,964   6,964
  Retained earnings.....   1,100,758   1,100,758
   ----------   ----------
   1,228,718   1,228,718
  Less common stock in treasury, at cost -- 2,889,000 shares.....   53,595   53,595
   ----------   ----------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   1,175,123   1,175,123
   ----------   ----------
Total Capitalization.....  $1,427,331   $ 1,677,331
   ==========   ==========

   5

   6

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected consolidated financial data concerning the Company
for, and as of the end of, each of the five years in the period ended December
31, 1994, has been derived from consolidated financial statements which have
been audited by KPMG Peat Marwick LLP, independent auditors. The information for
interim periods is unaudited; however, in the opinion of management, all